506593370 04/05/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6640173

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS D. WETSCH	12/11/2017
PAUL F. OSTWALD	12/13/2017
WILLIAM JAMES WATTS	12/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC	
Street Address:	eet Address: 1650 LAKE COOK ROAD	
City:	DEERFIELD	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17222617

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (609)896-1469

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 878-7900

IPDocket@foxrothschild.com, LQuiles@foxrothschild.com Email:

FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATION CENTER

Address Line 2: 997 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3

Address Line 4: LAWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 08648-2311

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	194313.06811
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORRAINE QUILES
SIGNATURE:	/Lorraine Quiles/
DATE SIGNED:	04/05/2021

Total Attachments: 13

source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page1.tif source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page2.tif source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055827 FRAME: 0322 506593370

source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page4.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page5.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page6.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page7.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page8.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page9.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page10.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page11.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page12.tif	
source=194313.06811 Inventor Assignments#page13.tif	
l	

PATENT REEL: 055827 FRAME: 0323

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **THOMAS D. WETSCH**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1503 Keim Court, St. Charles, Illinois, the ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of the invention(s) in the applications listed on Schedule A, hereto.

WHEREAS, PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention(s), the said application(s) and corresponding applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention(s), and any U.S. provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention(s) or any other U.S. application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention(s) in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said U.S. application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

- 1 -

And ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, the inventor has affixed his or her signature.

Date THOMAS D. W

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this _______, day of _______, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared **THOMAS D. WETSCH**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

ANGELA BOYLE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires June 25, 2020

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

Assign		by acknowledg	ges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by
	IN TESTIMONY nce of the Assignm		ne Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its effective date of
_			PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC
Date: _	12-11	, 2017	By: Name: b Kaith Lavanay Title: CFO

Schedule A

Title Country Application No.		Filing Date	Atty. Dkt. No.	
Automated Furniture Bagger and Material Therefor	US	62/415,956	November 16, 2016	P262296.US.01- 485252-879
Automated Furniture Bagger and Material Therefor	US	15/801,153	November 1, 2017	P262296.US.02- 485252-1007
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	US	15/472,007	March 28, 2017	P257938.US.02- 485252-977
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	PCT	PCT/US2017/024604	March 28, 2017	P257938.WO.01- 485252-978
Center-Fed Dunnage Guide	US	61/237,862	August 28, 2009	P191531.US.01- 485252-340
Connective Protective Packaging	US	62/402,378	September 30, 2016	P261149.US.01- 485252-851
Connective Protective Packaging	US	15/721,215	September 29, 2017	P261149.US.02- 485252-998
Connective Protective Packaging	PCT	PCT/US2017/054433	September 29, 2017	P261149.WO.01- 485252-1003
Dry Ice Containment Vehicle	US	62/,557,043	September 11, 2017	P268607.US.01- 485252-1004
Flexible Dunnage Handler	US	61/426,920	December 23, 2010	P218826.US.01- 485252-384
Heat Sealer	US	15/474,839	March 30, 2017	P257936.US.02- 485252-960
Heat Sealer	PCT	PCT/US2017/025135	March 30, 2017	P257936.WO.01- 485252-973
Idler Roller	US	15/472,123	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-950
Idler Roller	PCT	PCT/US2017/024626	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-974
Inflatable Packaging with Adhesive Seals	US	14/937,857	November 10, 2015	P257008.US.01- 485252-773

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Dkt. No.
Inflatable Produce Packaging	US	62/077,815	November 10, 2014	P244088.US.01- 485252-528
Inflatable Produce Packaging	US	62/103,504	January 14, 2015	P244088.US.01- 485252-614
Inflatable Shoe Insert	US	15/266,918	September 15, 2016	P255890.US.03- 485252-864
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	US	15/479,905	April 5, 2017	P257940.US.02- 485252-961
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	PCT	PCT/US2017/026160	April 5, 2017	P257940.WO.01- 485252-962
Shaped Inflatable Shoe Insert	US	62/546,447	August 16, 2017	P266510.US.01- 485252-993

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **PAUL F. OSTWALD**, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8 McCrea Road, Queensbury, New York 12804, the ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of the invention(s) in the applications listed on Schedule A, hereto.

WHEREAS, PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention(s), the said application(s) and corresponding applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention(s), and any U.S. provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention(s) or any other U.S. application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention(s) in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said U.S. application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

- 1 -

And ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, the inventor has affixed his or her signature.

12/13	117	4	auch F	Otol	
Date		PAU	L F. OSTWAL	CD /	
			,		
STATE OF	I have)			
COUNTY OF	Lukkle)			
PAUL F. OSTV	VALD, to me know	vn and known t	to me to be the p	cary Public, personally appear person of that name, who e his free act and deed.	ed
		Notes	D.11:		
4.25.	2020	Nota	ry Public		
My Commission	Expires				
				ANGELA BOYLE OFFICIAL SEAL	

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

Assign	_	by acknowledg	es and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by
accept	IN TESTIMONY vance of the Assignment	· ·	e Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its ffective date of
			PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC
Date:	12-13	, 2017	By: Name: D. Keith LaVanuary Title: CFO

Schedule A

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Dkt. No.
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	US	15/472,007	March 28, 2017	P257938.US.02- 485252-977
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	PCT	PCT/US2017/024604	March 28, 2017	P257938.WO.01- 485252-978
Heat Sealer	US	15/474,839	March 30, 2017	P257936.US.02- 485252-960
Heat Sealer	РСТ	PCT/US2017/025135	March 30, 2017	P257936.WO.01- 485252-973
Idler Roller	US	15/472,123	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-950
Idler Roller	PCT	PCT/US2017/024626	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-974
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	US	15/479,905	April 5, 2017	P257940.US.02- 485252-961
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	PCT	PCT/US2017/026160	April 5, 2017	P257940,WO.01- 485252-962

5337 W 102nd St Oak Lawn, IL 60453 W.W. 12/26/17

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, WILLIAM JAMES WATTS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 16219 Olcott Avenue, Tipley Park, Illinois 60477, the ASSIGNOR, am an inventor of the invention(s) in the applications listed on Schedule A, hereto.

WHEREAS, PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1650 Lake Cook Road, Deerfield, Illinois 60015, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, the said application(s) and corresponding applications worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention(s), and any U.S. provisional or non-provisional application embodying the invention(s) or any other U.S. application claiming priority to a provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) or converted therefrom, or to any application claiming the benefit of a non-provisional application under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention(s) in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said U.S. application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention(s) in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

And ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that he or she has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he or she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; And ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that he or she will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him or her respecting said invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE or, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the ASSIGNEE's patent attorney to complete this form by the addition of the application number, application filing date, and attorney docket number, if necessary.

In witness whereof, the inventor has affixed his or her signature.

12/26/17	LAL
Date	WILLIAM JAMES WATTS
STATE OF IL)	
COUNTY OF Duffers	
WILLIAM JAMES WATTS, to me know	, 2017, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared own and known to me to be the person of that name, acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
May 30, 2021	Notary Public
My Commission Expires	BRYAN A LASKY Official Seal Notary Public – State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 30, 2021

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

Assigno	_	y acknowledge	es and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by
	IN TESTIMONY Wance of the Assignment	•	e Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its fective date of
			PREGIS INNOVATIVE PACKAGING LLC
Date: _	12-24	, 2017	By: Name: D Keith L Van Title: CFO

Schedule A

Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Atty. Dkt. No.
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	US	15/472,007	March 28, 2017	P257938.US.02- 485252-977
Blade Holder for Inflation and Sealing Device	PCT	PCT/US2017/024604	March 28, 2017	P257938.WO.01- 485252-978
Heat Sealer	US	15/474,839	March 30, 2017	P257936.US.02- 485252-960
Heat Sealer	PCT	PCT/US2017/025135	March 30, 2017	P257936.WO.01- 485252-973
Idler Roller	US	15/472,123	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-950
Idler Roller	PCT	PCT/US2017/024626	March 28, 2017	P257937.US.02- 485252-974
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	US	15/479,905	April 5, 2017	P257940.US.02- 485252-961
Protective Packaging Device Variable Support	PCT	PCT/US2017/026160	April 5, 2017	P257940.WO.01- 485252-962

- 4 -

RECORDED: 04/05/2021